Group’s operations. The Group has various financial assets such as trade receivables, loans granted, derivatives
and cash and short-term deposits.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are cash flow interest risk, liquidity risk, foreign
currency risk and credit risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group exposure to changes in interest rates which are not offset by hedge relates primarily to the Group's
long-term debt obligations and loans granted.

The Group’s policy is to obtain finance bearing variable interest rate. To manage the interest rate risk in a cost-
efficient manner, the Group enters into interest rate swaps or cap transactions.

The majority of the Group’s loans are nominated or swapped into Euro.

A 50bp change in Euribor rate would lead to €1,698 change in profit (loss) before tax.

 72

Foreign currency risk

The group enters into transactions in currencies other than the Group's functional currency. Therefore it hedges
the currency risk by either matching the currency of the inflow, outflow and cash and cash equivalent with that of
the expenditures.

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax due to change in foreign exchange:

 2017 2016

 PLN/Euro PLN/Euro

 -10% -5% +5% +10% -10% -5% +5% +10%

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,556 1,278 (1,278) (2,556) 3,390 1,695 (1,695) (3,390)

Trade and other
receivables 768 384 (384) (768) 1,848 924 (924) (1,848)

Trade and other
payables (2,352) (1,176) 1,176 2,352 (1,792) (876) 876 1,792

Short term loans   (1,310) (654) 654 1,310

Bonds (7,262) (3,631) 3,631 7,262 (11,326) (5,663) 5,663 11,326

Exposure to other currencies and other positions in statement of financial position are not material.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation. To manage this risk
the Group periodically assesses the financial viability of its customers. The Group does not expect any counter
parties to fail in meeting their obligations. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk with any single
counterparty or Group counterparties.

With respect to trade receivables and other receivables that are neither impaired nor past due, there are no

[…]

financial assets such as trade receivables, loans granted, derivatives and cash and short-
term deposits.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are cash flow interest risk,
liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group exposure to changes in interest rates which are not offset by hedge relates
primarily to the Group's long-term debt obligations and loans granted.

The Group’s policy is to obtain finance bearing variable interest rate. To manage the interest
rate risk in a cost-efficient manner, the Group enters into interest rate swaps or cap
transactions.

The majority of the Group’s loans are nominated or swapped into Euro.

A 50bp change in EURIBOR rate would lead to Euro 1,698 thousand change in profit (loss)
before tax.

Foreign currency risk

The group enters into transactions in currencies other than the Group's functional currency.
Therefore it hedges the currency risk by either matching the currency of the inflow, outflow
and cash and cash equivalent with that of the expenditures.

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax due to change in foreign
exchange:

 2017 2016

 PLN/Euro PLN/Euro

 -10% -5% +5% +10% -10% -5% +5% +10%

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,556 1,278 (1,278) (2,556) 3,390 1,695 (1,695) (3,390)

Trade and other
receivables 768 384 (384) (768) 1,848 924 (924) (1,848)

Trade and other
payables (2,352) (1,176) 1,176 2,352 (1,792) (876) 876 1,792

Short term loans - - - - (1,310) (654) 654 1,310

Bonds (7,262) (3,631) 3,631 7,262 (11,326) (5,663) 5,663 11,326

Exposure to other currencies and other positions in statement of financial position are not
material.

Globe Trade Centre S.A.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2017
(in thousands of Euro)

54

39. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation.
To manage this risk the Group periodically assesses the financial viability of its customers.
The Group does not expect any counter parties to fail in meeting their obligations. The Group